

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

No. 22-0473

LIME LOUNGE, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the Iowa District Court,
The Honorable Austria A. Relph

**Application to the Supreme Court for Further Review
(Amended & Substituted)**
(Court of Appeals Decision: February 8, 2023)

Cornelius S. Qualley
c@qualleylaw.com

George Qualley IV
g@qualleylaw.com

Qualley Law, P.L.C.
P.O. Box 41718
Des Moines, Iowa 50311
Phone: (515) 974-5658

ATTORNEYS FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Table of Contents

Questions Presented for Review2

Table of Contents3

Table of Authorities.....4

Statement Supporting Further Review5

Brief7

 I. Statement of the Case.....7

 II. Background and Facts.....8

 III. The Court of Appeals Failed to Apply the Controlling Case Law.12

 IV. The Eight Factors of Iowa Grocery.14

 (1) Additional Fee. (Iowa Grocery at 677-78).14

 (2) Home Rule Authority. (Iowa Grocery at 678-79).....16

 (3) The Act and Police Power. (Iowa Grocery at 679-680).....17

 (a) Different rules for different businesses.19

 (4) Transfer Fee. (Iowa Grocery at 680).22

 (5) Uniformity. (Iowa Grocery at 680-81).23

 (a) Different fees and requirements for different businesses.24

 (6) Existing Repayment Mechanism. (Iowa Grocery at 681).25

 (7) Additional Requirement. (Iowa Grocery at 681-82).26

 (8) Accountability. (Iowa Grocery at 682).28

 V. Conclusion29

Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface
Requirements, and Type Style Requirements31

Certificate of Service32

Table of Authorities

Cases

Iowa Grocery Industry Ass'n v. City of Des Moines
712 N.W.2d 675 (2006).....*passim*

Sioux City Police Officers' Ass'n v. City of Sioux City
495 N.W.2d 687 (Iowa, 1993).....18

Statutes

Des Moines Municipal Code §134-954*passim*

Iowa Code §123*passim*

Iowa Code §123.1*passim*

Iowa Code §123.3(26).....18,19

Iowa Code §123.3024

Iowa Code §123.32*passim*

Iowa Code §123.369, 28

Iowa Code §123.3715,18,26,28

Iowa Code §123.3913,15,16

Iowa Code §123.12424

Iowa Code §123.3913,15,16

Iowa Code §123.14328

Iowa Code §123.17324

Iowa Code §362.2(16).....19

Iowa Code §41419

Iowa Constitution, Art. III, Sec. 38A.....17,18
